

LC/DHD: 1210421

21 April 2021

Dear

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act (2002).

I now respond to your request as follows:

- 1. The number of students who completed jewellery/silversmithing/metal design courses at Glasgow Kelvin in the previous 5 years.*

Please refer to the attached enclosure.

- 2. Demographics collated on these students (percentages of students within different racial and gender identity categories).*

Please refer to the attached enclosure.

- 3. Data on the socioeconomic background of students such as percentages of students who have received hardship grants in previous years.*

Academic Year	No. of students supported through Discretionary (hardship) Funding	% of total students*
2015-16	4	4
2016-17	6	6
2017-18	6	6
2018-19	8	10
2019-20	8	8

**total number of jewellery course students taken from enrolment data included in the attached enclosure.*

I trust the above response meets your request for information in full.

Should you be unhappy with the College's response you are entitled to seek a review of the response. To seek a review, you should apply, in writing, to Derek Smeall, Principal, stating the grounds for seeking a review.

I also wish to advise you that the Scottish Information Commissioner has launched an online appeals service via their website – the link is as follows:

www.itspublicknowledge.info/appeal.

Other contact information for the Scottish Information Commissioner is listed below:

Tel: 01334 464610

Email: enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info

Thank you for your interest in the College.

Yours sincerely

Pp.

Director of Corporate Services

Enc



Session	Outcome	Female (including trans woman)	Male (including trans man)	Prefer not to say
2015-16	04 - Withdrawn from programme/course and destination unknown	12	1	
	07 - Completed programme/course, student assessed but not successful	8		
	08 - Completed programme/course, student assessed and successful	54	6	1
	18 - Student has progressed to next year and has achieved 70% of the credits undertaken	9	2	

Session	Outcome	Female (including trans woman)	Male (including trans man)	Prefer not to say
2016-17	02 - Withdrawn from programme/course and commenced employment		1	
	04 - Withdrawn from programme/course and destination unknown	18	1	
	07 - Completed programme/course, student assessed but not successful	2		
	08 - Completed programme/course, student assessed and successful	58	6	
	14 - Completed programme/course, student not assessed as programme/course not designed to be assessed	9		
	18 - Student has progressed to next year and has achieved 70% of the credits undertaken	7	3	

Session	Outcome	Female (including trans woman)	In another way	Male (including trans man)
2017-18	04 - Withdrawn from programme/course and destination unknown	12		1
	07 - Completed programme/course, student assessed but not successful	6		2
	08 - Completed programme/course, student assessed and successful	56	1	14
	18 - Student has progressed to next year and has achieved 70% of the credits undertaken	3		
	20 - Student has achieved 70% of the credits undertaken but has chosen not to progress onto the next year	1		

Session	Outcome	Female (including trans woman)	In another way	Male (including trans man)	Prefer not to say
2018-19	04 - Withdrawn from programme/course and destination unknown	5		2	
	07 - Completed programme/course, student assessed but not successful	4		2	
	08 - Completed programme/course, student assessed and successful	12	1	7	
	10 - Withdrawn from programme/course and now studying elsewhere (not an HEI)			1	
	14 - Completed programme/course, student not assessed as programme/course not designed to be assessed	31		5	1
	18 - Student has progressed to next year and has achieved 70% of the credits undertaken	9	1	2	
20 - Student has achieved 70% of the credits undertaken but has chosen not to progress onto the next year	1				

Session	Outcome	Female (including trans woman)	In another way	Male (including trans man)
2019-20	04 - Withdrawn from programme/course and destination unknown	6		
	07 - Completed programme/course, student assessed but not successful	8		5
	08 - Completed programme/course, student assessed and successful	46	1	9
	14 - Completed programme/course, student not assessed as programme/course not designed to be assessed	11		1
	18 - Student has progressed to next year and has achieved 70% of the credits undertaken	11		2
	20 - Student has achieved 70% of the credits undertaken but has chosen not to progress onto the next year	2		

